members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town's net OPES

lliability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or
1 percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

Net OPEB Liability $

1% Decrease

(5.50%)

19,545,779 $

59

Current Discount

Rate

(6.50%)

16,693,761 $

1% Increase

(7.50%)

14,286,152

TOWN OF WATERFORD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town's net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point
lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current Healthcare

1 % Decrease Trend Rate

(5.50% decreasing (6.50% decreasing

to 3.40%) to 4.40%)

1% Increase

(7.50% decreasing

to 5.40%)

Net OPEB Liability $ 14,321,884 $ 16,693,761 $ 19,541,444

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary NetOPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2020 $ 23,400,906 $ 6,109,331 $ 17,291,575

Changes for the year:
Service cost 276,630 276,630
Interest on total OPEB liability 1,586,755 1,586,755
Differences between expected and actual experience 818,687 818,687

Changes in assumptions 18,578 18,578
Employer contributions 1,445,778 (1,445,778)
Net investment income 1,860,477 (1,860,477)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (345,778) (345,778)
Administrative expenses (7,791) 7,791

Net changes 2,354,872 2,952,686 (597,814)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $ 25,755,778 $ 9,062,017 $ 16,693,761

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflow/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 202 1 , the Town recognized OPEB expense of $750,150. At June 30,
202 1 , the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB from the following sources:

Differences between expected and actual experience
Changes of assumptions
Net difference between projected and

actual earning on OPEB plan investments

Total

60

$

$

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

744,261 $
16,889

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

2 ,017,3 77
6 60, 439

1 ,063 ,911